

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NO. _____

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

FRANCISCO HEREDIA-SILVA,

Petitioner,

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

Pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, § 3006A(d)(6) and Rule 39 of this Court, Petitioner, Francisco Heredia-Silva, asks leave to file the attached Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit without pre-payment of fees or costs and to proceed in forma pauperis.

Gutierrez-Torres is represented by counsel appointed per the Criminal Justice Act of 1964, Title 18, United States Code, § 3006A(d)(6). The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals appointed undersigned counsel to represent Heredia-Silva.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: November 17, 2018

David J. Zugman
Burcham & Zugman
402 West Broadway, Suite 1130
San Diego, CA 92108
Tel: (619) 699-5931
Email: dzugman@gmail.com
Attorney for Heredia-Silva

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NO. _____

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

FRANCISCO HEREDIA-SILVA,

Petitioner,

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

David J. Zugman
Burcham & Zugman
402 West Broadway, Suite 1130
San Diego, CA 92108
Tel: (619) 699-5931
Email: dzugman@gmail.com

Attorney for Heredia-Silva

Table of Contents

Opinion Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Involved Federal Law	3
Statement of the Case	4
The Appeal	5
Reasons to Grant the Writ.....	6
A. The conflict: does Section 422 require the “use of force?”	6
B. Cruz-Rodriguez was correctly decided.....	7
C. United States v. Castleman does not resolve the conflict	8
D. The Circuits are not going resolve this on their own.	10
Conclusion	10
Appendix A: Ninth Circuit’s Memorandum Decision.....	11
Appendix B: Judgment and Commitment	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<u>6</u>
<i>Al Mutarreb v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<u>6</u>
<i>Arellano Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016)	<u>5</u> , <u>7</u>
<i>Cardoso-Tlaseca v.. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<u>6</u>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	<u>8</u>
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rodriguez</i> , 625 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010).....	<u>3</u> , <u>6</u> , <u>7</u> , <u>9</u> , <u>10</u>
<i>United States v. De La Rosa-Hernandez</i> , 254 F. App'x 446 (5th Cir. 2008)	<u>10</u>
<i>United States v. Heredia-Silva</i> , 735 F. App'x 344 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<u>2</u> , <u>5</u>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<u>7</u>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corporation</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	<u>6</u>
<i>People v. Solis</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	<u>7</u>
<i>United States v. Villavicencio-Burriel</i> , 608 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 2010)	<u>3</u> , <u>6</u>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	<u>7</u>
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Cal. Ct. App., 2010)	<u>7</u>

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(d).....	<u>5</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	<u>3</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d).....	<u>3</u> , <u>5</u>
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	<u>3</u> , <u>5</u> , <u>7</u> - <u>9</u>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	<u>8</u>

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	<u>2</u>
California Penal Code § 422	<u>3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10</u>
